

**Product: Frozen Unbaked Medium Chicken & Mushroom Pies.  
(Puff pastry lid, Shortcrust pastry base)**

**Code: FMCM**

**Description:** A round pie, consisting of chunks of chicken and sliced mushrooms in a light sauce with light a puff pastry lid and a shortcrust pastry base. Gold foil, narrowly spaced wavy lines on the lid.

**Box Contents and Weight:** 30 pies (6 stacks of 4 pies, 4 pies on sides and 2 pies facing up), approx. weight 6.3 Kg (including packaging)

**Box Size/ Pallet specification:** Box approx size 37 cm x 28cm x 16 cm, 88 per pallet: 8 layers of 11. Pallet: wooden, 4 way entry, 1000 x 1200 mm, approx weight: 582 Kg, height: 1.49 m.

**Packaging:** E.C. recyclable food standard compressed cardboard box and divider, stretch wrapped on a pallet. Packaging weights per box: **cardboard/ paper:** 317.1 g, **plastic:** 3.4 g, **foil:** 81g.

**Labelling Information:** The box is sealed with black printed silver tape. The batch code is printed on the box for full traceability. Barcodes: 5030756 001315 (UK), 5030756 001322 (Export).

**Storage & Distribution Temperature:** Below –18°C. Do not refreeze after thawing.

**Shelf Life:** 12 months from day of manufacture, see the ‘best before date’ on the box.

**Ingredients:**

Water, Wheat Flour, Chicken (15 %), Margarine and Shortening (contains Vegetable Fats and Oils, Vegetable Emulsifiers: Mono- and Diglycerides of Fatty Acids, Natural Vegetable Colours: Annatto, Curcumin), Mushroom (3.5%), Onion, Modified Maize Starch, Chicken Flavour (contains Flavour Enhancer: Monosodium Glutamate, Natural Flavourings, Hydrolysed Vegetable Protein (Soya, Maize), Rusk, Spices, Celery), Salt, Pepper. Chicken from EU approved suppliers (UK and abroad). Chicken content when baked 15.5%

**Food intolerance Data:** Allergy advice: contains Celery, Gluten, Soya, Wheat. May contain (traces of): Barley, Egg, Milk. Further data available upon request.

**Nutritional Information:** for product baked as per guidelines.

Typical Values	Amount per Baked Pie (approx 188g)	Amount per 100g (As Sold)
Energy	431 Kcal, 1806kJ	260Kcal, 1086kJ
Protein	15.3g	7.9g
Carbohydrate	45.4g	25.2g
Of which Sugars	2.4g	2.3g
Fats	20.4g	13.7g
Of which Saturates	6.0g	4.3g
Fibre	2.7g	2.4g
Sodium	0.61g	0.33g
Equivalent as Salt	1.53g	0.81g

P.T.O

### Microbiological specification

<b>PIES, PASTIES, SLICES UNBAKED</b>			
Test, Cfu per gram	Accept	Report	Reject
Presumptive Coliforms	<10 <sup>3</sup>	10 <sup>3</sup> -10 <sup>4</sup>	>10 <sup>4</sup>
Presumptive Clostridium. Perfringens	<10	10-10 <sup>3</sup>	>10 <sup>3</sup>
Staphylococcus Aureus	<20	20-10 <sup>3</sup>	>10 <sup>3</sup>
Salmonella Spp, Cfu per 25 grams	Abs		Pres

### Baking Guidelines:

For pre-heated fan assisted ovens:

1. Baking from frozen: 30-35 minutes at 180°C (356°F)/Gas Mark 4.
2. Baking after thawing out overnight in fridge: 25-30 minutes at 180°C (356°F)/Gas Mark 4.

These are only guidelines as individual equipment may vary.

Both the top and bottom of the pie should be golden brown with no filling boiling out.

For more detailed heating guidelines request a copy of our 'pie care sheets'.

### **SAFE FOOD**

It is good safe practice to bake this product to a minimum core temperature of + 82°C.

If the pies are being served hot or kept hot they must be maintained at + 65°C.

If the pies are cooled and sold chilled they must be cooled rapidly and kept at or below a core temperature of +5°C.

### **NEVER MICROWAVE UNBAKED PRODUCTS**

**Brand:** Pukka Pies

**Country of Origin:** UK

**Certification:** E.C. Identification mark: UK LB001 EC.

Manufactured under Quality Management System BRC Global Standard for Food Safety.

This product meets all relevant UK and EC Regulations, has not been irradiated.

It is Pukka Pies policy not to use genetically modified material.

**Manufacturer:** Pukka Pies Limited, The Halfcroft, Syston, Leicester, LE7 1LD  
[www.pukkapies.co.uk](http://www.pukkapies.co.uk)

The issue level of this document is uncontrolled.